

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 14, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa and Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan

RESOLUTION NO. 938-2024

APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 529, S-2022-25 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF URDANETA, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (SIP) NO. 2 OF THE CITY OF URDANETA FOR CY 2024 IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY-THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE PESOS AND NINETY-FOUR CENTAVOS (P73,290,983.94)"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Urdaneta, Pangasinan submitted its Resolution No. 529, S-2022-25 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of the Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer have conducted initial review and study on said Resolution with the following findings:

- 1. Subject resolution is in consonance to Sections 106, 109 and 114 of the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991. The City Development Council of Urdaneta, Pangasinan has identified items in their Supplemental Annual Investment Program No. 2. This was endorsed to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for approval on January 15, 2024 by the City Development Council thru Resolution No.02-2024 and was favorably acted upon by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on May 7, 2024 thru Resolution No. 529, Series of 2022-25;
- 2. The SAIP covers fund augmentation for the Personal Services, Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) of some city offices and implementation of development projects of the LGU; and





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 938-2024 Page 2

3. Funding support for the full implementation of the same in the amount of Php 73,290,983.94 is embodied in their Supplemental Budget No.2 for CY 2024 which was enacted by their Sangguniang Panlungsod thru Appropriation Ordinance No. 62, Series of 2022-25 on May 7, 2024.

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order, however, compliance with all the existing laws, rules and regulations shall be the responsibility of the City Government of Urdaneta, Pangasinan;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa and Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and co-sponsored by SP Members Carolyn D. Sison, Joyce D. Fernandez and Raul R. Sabangan, duly seconded, it was—

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve Resolution No. 529, S-2022-25 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Urdaneta, Pangasinan, entitled "Approving Supplemental Investment Program (SIP) No. 2 of the City of Urdaneta for CY 2024 in the amount of Seventy-Three Million Two Hundred Ninety-Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Three Pesos and Ninety-Four Centavos (P73,290,983.94)";

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Urdaneta, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. MAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK Ronald dg. Lambino

Vice Governor

Presiding Officer)

